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BEFORE THE HON’BLE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 
PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

O.A. No. 622 of 2024 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Varun Gulati          …Applicant 

Versus 

State of Haryana & Ors.    …Respondents 

OBJECTIONS TO THE REPORT OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE ON 

BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 5, M/S YASHAS INDUSTRIES 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

1. That the present objections are being filed on behalf of M/s Yashas

Industries, Respondent No. 5, in compliance with the order dated

27.02.2025 passed by this Hon’ble Tribunal wherein the newly

impleaded respondents were directed to file their objections to the

Joint Committee Report dated 03.01.2025. As per the order dated

08.01.2025, the Answering Respondent has been impleaded as

Respondent No. 5 along with other industries based on the Joint

Committee Report.

2. That at the outset, it is submitted that the observations recorded in the

Joint Committee Report do not fully reflect the compliance status of

the answering respondent, and certain findings therein are based on
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erroneous assumptions, miscalculations, and an outdated compliance 

assessment. 

 
3. That the answering respondent has undertaken substantial 

investments in advanced environmental control measures to ensure 

strict adherence to all applicable environmental norms. The 

answering respondent denies any deliberate non-compliance and 

submits that the alleged deficiencies, if any, were either technical in 

nature or have already been rectified through corrective measures 

undertaken post-inspection. 

 
4. OBJECTIONS TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
4.1. That the Answering Respondent submits that an inspection was 

conducted on 08.08.2024, and certain observations were 

recorded regarding the operation of its Primary Effluent 

Treatment Plant (PETP). The Answering Respondent further 

submits that a Show Cause Notice (SCN) dated 02.01.2025, 

was issued by the Haryana State Pollution Control Board 

(HSPCB). The inspection report and the SCN alleges non-

compliance on certain grounds, including allegation of higher 

freshwater consumption and allegation of low BOD in PETP 

inlet indicating possible effluent dilution. 

 
4.2. That it is submitted that all of the above issues were raised in 

the Show Cause Notice issued by HSPCB, to which the 

answering respondent submitted a detailed and reasoned 

response. The answering respondent duly clarified its position 

and provided documentary evidence of its compliance to 
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HSPCB. Therefore, the continued reliance on these findings is 

unjustified and does not accurately reflect the present 

compliance status of the unit. A copy of the latest detailed and 

reasoned response to the HSPCB Show Cause Notice along 

with all the relevant annexures is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE R-1. 

 
4.3. That the answering respondent categorically denies the 

allegation of dilution and submits that the effluent generated by 

the unit is routed to the CETP via a dedicated pipeline after 

necessary filtration. The inspection report does not establish 

any direct causal link between the answering respondent’s 

PETP operations and the alleged pollution in Drain No. 6. The 

claim of dilution is based on assumption, and the observed 

reductions in COD/BOD indicate effective treatment, not 

dilution. 

 
4.4. That Joint Committee Report alleges that there is non-

compliance due to high reduction in pollution parameters 

which has been apprehended as dilution with fresh in PETP 

among various other allegations.  

 
4.5. That it is submitted that the answering respondent has installed 

flow meters at all required locations, and the logbooks are duly 

maintained and regularly submitted. The observed BOD 

reduction and COD removal percentages do not indicate any 

non-compliance but instead reflect the treatment efficiency of 

the PETP. The report itself acknowledges that the treatment 
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system installed in the unit does not include biological 

treatment and merely suggests a possibility of dilution without 

presenting any conclusive proof. 

 
4.6. That the answering respondent respectfully submits the 

following specific discrepancies in the Joint Committee 

Inspection Report, which were duly clarified in its reply to the 

Show Cause Notice dated 02.01.2025: 

 
(a)  Section B – Consent Section (Row 5): The inspection 

report incorrectly states that the Consent to Operate 

(Air/Water) and the Hazardous Waste Authorization are 

valid only up to 30.09.2024. In fact, both are valid up to 

30.09.2029, as reflected in the handwritten correction 

and in the respondent’s SCN reply. The NOC from 

CGWA/HWRA was marked as “Not provided” but has 

been applied for, and acknowledgment of application 

was enclosed with the reply. 

 
(b) Section C – Production, Process and Infrastructure (Row 

12): The report initially recorded “Pretreatment – No”, 

whereas the correct status is “Yes”, as corrected by the 

industry and supported by documentation annexed with 

the SCN reply. 

 
(c)  Section C – Production, Process and Infrastructure 

(Row 14): The Machine Load Ratio (MLR) of process 

machinery was stated as “Not provided”. However, the 
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correct MLR is “1 x 50”, which was provided during 

inspection and reiterated in the reply. 

 
(d) Section D – Effluent Management and Disposal (Row 

24): The installed PETP capacity was wrongly recorded 

as 400 KLD, and the utilized capacity as 8 KLD. The 

corrected values are 80 KLD (installed) and 40–50 KLD 

(utilized), as indicated by the unit during inspection and 

clarified in the SCN reply. 

 
(e) Effluent Characteristics (Row 32): The inspection report 

alleges “Non-compliance (Dilution)” based on the extent 

of parameter reduction. However, the respondent 

clarified that light-coloured yarns were being dyed on 

the date of inspection, and the use of eco-friendly 

enzymes leads to naturally lower pollutant loads. The 

unit specifically denied dilution in both its reply and in 

handwritten correction (“No Dilution”) on the report. 

 
(f) Section E – Sludge Management & Disposal (Rows 33–

34): The sludge generation values — 3.44 kg/day 

(actual) and 1.48 kg/day (estimated) — are consistent 

and reflect effective sludge handling. The installation of 

a separate energy meter for PETP is correctly marked as 

“Yes”, affirming infrastructure compliance. 

 
(g) Section F – Fuel/Power Consumption (Rows 36–40): 

The boiler capacity was originally stated as 2.5 TPH, and 

stack height as 30 m, are corrected to “N.A.”, stating that 
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no boiler and no stack are installed. Additionally, the fuel 

type initially mentioned as Biomass (Mustard 

Briquettes) is corrected to “LPG”, with approximate fuel 

consumption of 40 kg/day, clearly reflecting actual 

usage. 

 
(h) Section F – Fuel/Power Consumption (Rows 41–43): 

While the report notes that ash was given to local farmers 

for landfilling but that no logbook was maintained, the 

unit clarified that ash disposal is undertaken as per 

standard industry practice. The absence of the logbook 

was an inadvertent omission and does not amount to 

improper disposal. 

 
4.7. That the above discrepancies demonstrate that the conclusions 

drawn in the Joint Committee Report are based on incorrect or 

incomplete observations and fail to consider the documentary 

evidence and clarifications provided by the answering respondent. 

 
4.8. That the answering respondent has consistently implemented 

stringent compliance measures to ensure that operations remain 

in accordance with the prescribed norms. The respondent 

maintains proper records of water and effluent data, ensuring 

that all logbooks related to freshwater consumption and 

effluent generation are updated regularly.  

 
4.9. That the answering respondent holds a valid Consent to 

Operate (CTO) issued by HSPCB, which remains in force until 

30.09.2029, demonstrating that the facility was found 
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compliant at the time of renewal. The answering respondent has 

obtained and renewed a valid No Objection Certificate (NOC) 

from the Haryana Water Resource Authority (HWRA) for 

groundwater extraction which remains under process. The 

respondent has also been granted authorization for the 

generation, collection, storage, and transportation of hazardous 

waste under the Hazardous and Other Wastes (Management & 

Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016.  

 
4.10. That any adverse order based on the findings of the Joint 

Committee Report would have severe financial implications 

and cause significant operational disruptions to the answering 

respondent. The unit employs a large workforce, and any 

disruption in operations would negatively impact the 

livelihoods of numerous employees and their families. 

 
4.11. That in view of the above, the answering respondent prays that 

the findings in the Inspection Report be reconsidered, as they 

are based on mere assumptions rather than conclusive evidence 

of dilution. The answering respondent submits that corrective 

measures are already in place, ensuring ongoing compliance 

with all applicable environmental laws. Further, given that the 

CETP’s inefficiencies contribute significantly to the overall 

compliance status, the answering respondent cannot be unfairly 

categorized as non-complying without a thorough and 

individualized assessment of its operational processes. 
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4.12. That in light of the foregoing submissions, the answering 

respondent categorically denies any allegations of non-

compliance and submits that the findings of the Joint 

Committee Report and the subsequent classification of the 

answering respondent as non-complying are based on 

assumptions rather than conclusive evidence. The answering 

respondent has consistently adhered to prescribed 

environmental norms, holds valid statutory permissions, and 

has taken proactive measures to ensure compliance. 

 
4.13. That in view of the discrepancies in the findings and the 

absence of a direct causal link between the answering 

respondent’s operations and the alleged environmental 

violations, it is most respectfully prayed that the answering 

respondent be provided with an opportunity to cooperate with 

the authorities and implement any further recommendations, if 

necessary. 

 
4.14. That the answering respondent remains committed to 

environmental sustainability, regulatory compliance, and 

responsible industrial operations and prays for a just and fair 

assessment of its compliance status. 

 
5. The answering respondent further reserves its right to file additional 

pleadings or affidavits, if necessary, in response to any subsequent 

developments in the present proceedings. 

 
FILED THROUGH: 
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Vijay Kumar <vijay.kumar@satramdass.com>

Advance service copies of short reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5, 33 & 55 in
O.A. No. 622/2024 titled as 'Varun Gulati v. State of Haryana & Ors.'​ Paperbook- NGT
REPLY-R55 M.K.Dyeing_Redacted.pdf​
1 message

Vijay Kumar <vijay.kumar@satramdass.com> Thu, May 8, 2025 at 12:47 PM
To: Mansi Chahal <mansichahal104@gmail.com>, Varun Gulati <jansewajanhit@gmail.com>
Cc: Archna Yadav <archna.yadav@satramdass.com>, Shivani Chawla <shivani.chawla@satramdass.com>, Chinmay Dubey
<chinmay.dubey@satramdass.com>

 Paperbook- NGT REPLY-R55
M.K.Dyeing_Redacted.pdf

 Paperbook - NGT REPLY-R33 Fine
Dyeing_Redacted.pdf

Dear Sir,

PFA.

Advance service copies of short reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5, 33 & 55 in O.A. No. 622/2024 titled as 'Varun
Gulati v. State of Haryana & Ors.'

Kindly treat the same as Proof of service.

Regards

Vijay Kumar
Office Manager 

8A Sagar Apartment
6 Tilak Marg
New Delhi - 110001
Landline - +91-11-47046111
vijay.kumar@satramdass.com

Satram Dass B & Co. made the following annotations 

"This message and any attachments are solely for the intended recipient and may contain confidential or privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, use, or distribution of the information included
in this message and any attachments is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us by
reply e-mail and immediately and permanently delete this message and any attachments. Thank you." 

Paperbook NGT REPLY-R5 Yashas Industries_Redacted.pdf
21424K

5/8/25, 12:48 PM Satram Dass B & Co. Mail - Advance service copies of short reply on behalf of Respondent Nos. 5, 33 & 55 in O.A. No. 622/2024 tit…

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=be19cfae8d&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a:r-8123643935386723244&simpl=msg-a:r-85288845769782… 1/1
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https://drive.google.com/file/d/1f-4QZCjiehUCzedkD8rbEZqg_5RQv23P/view?usp=drive_web
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1MnFiMqOvMtExoLfR4gh4NxIll8Ew8PGD/view?usp=drive_web
mailto:archna.yadav@satramdass.com
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